
European Respiratory Society
Annual Congress 2012

Abstract Number: 2019

Publication Number: P3939

Abstract Group: 6.1. Epidemiology

Keyword 1: COPD - diagnosis Keyword 2: Asthma - diagnosis Keyword 3: Epidemiology

Title: Prevalence of self reported physician diagnosed asthma, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease
(COPD) and asthma-COPD overlap syndrome

Prof. Roberto 2595 de Marco roberto.demarco@univr.it 1, Dr. Giancarlo 2596 Pesce
giancarlo.pesce@univr.it 1, Dr. Alessandro 2597 Marcon alessandro.marcon@univr.it 1, Dr. Simone 2598
Accordini simone.accordini@univr.it 1, Dr. Leonardo 2599 Antonicelli l.antonicelli@ospedaliriuniti.marche.it
MD 2, Dr. Cristina 17798 Bombieri cristina.bombieri@univr.it 3, Dr. Massimiliano 2600 Bugiani
maxbugiani@libero.it MD 4, Prof. Lucio 2601 Casali lcasali@unipg.it MD 5, Dr. Maria Grazia 14775 Panico
epidemiologia@aslsalerno2.it MD 6, Prof. Pietro 2757 Pirina pirina@uniss.it MD 7, Prof. Giuseppe 2603
Verlato giuseppe.verlato@univr.it MD 1 and Dr. Isa 2602 Cerveri icerveri@smatteo.pv.it MD 8. 1 Unit of
Epidemiology and Medical Statistics, Dept of Medicine and Public Health, University of Verona, Italy ; 2 Dept
of Allergy, Immunology and Respiratory Diseases, University Hospital "Ospedali Riuniti", Ancona, Italy ; 3

Dept of Biology and Genetics, University of Verona, Italy ; 4 Dept of Respiratory Medicine, ASL-TO2,
University of Turin, Torino, Italy ; 5 Dept of Internal Medicine, University of Perugia, Italy ; 6 Dept of Health
Care, ASL-SA2, Salerno, Italy ; 7 Institute of Respiratory Diseases, University of Sassari, Italy and 8 Dept of
Respiratory Diseases, IRCCS "San Matteo" Hospital Fundation, University of Pavia, Italy .

Body: The joint distribution of asthma and COPD has not been well described in the general population. We
studied the prevalence of self-reported physician-diagnoses of asthma, COPD and asthma/COPD overlap
syndrome in the general population. In the Gene-Environment Interactions in Respiratory Diseases study, a
postal screening questionnaire, which included questions on physician diagnosed asthma and COPD and
respiratory symptoms, was administered in 4 Italian cities to random samples of subjects aged 20-44
(n=9739), 45-64 (n=3480) and 65-84 years (n=1975). The prevalence of diagnosed asthma decreased with
age while that of COPD with or without asthma showed an opposite pattern (p<.001). However, the overall
prevalence of either asthma or COPD or both was almost constant in the 20-44 and 45-64 age groups: 12.9
vs 12.6% (see table)

Prevalences*of Asthma and COPD

Age Asthma only Asthma-COPD overlap synd. COPD only Asthma or COPD

20-44 8.1(7.4-8.9) 1.4(1.1-1.8) 3.2(2.8-3.7) 12.9(12.0-13.9)

45-64 4.9(4.0-5.9) 1.9(1.4-2.6) 5.6(4.7-6.7) 12.6(11.2-14.1)

65-84 2.9(2.0-4.3) 3.5(2.4-5.0) 13.0(10.9-15.4) 20.1(17.5-22.9)



*% with 95%CI; adjusted for season, response rate, type of interview.

Subjects with both asthma and COPD had the highest prevalence of respiratory symptoms (p<.001) and
had more frequent hospitalizations in the previous 3 months (p<.001). The risk of reporting a diagnosis of
asthma only was significantly higher in young and highly educated people (p=.002) while the opposite
occurred for COPD with or without asthma (p<.001). Subjects with both the diagnoses of asthma and COPD
represent a relevant clinical population with more severe and frequent exacerbations.
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